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Castries, St Lucia | Thursday, April 14, 2022 

 

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Ltd (“SRF” or ‘the Company”) is pleased to report on the unaudited financial results for the six 

months ended February 28, 2022 (“6 Month 2022”). The unaudited results are accompanied by a summary management 

discussion and analysis (“MD&A”), which is to be read in conjunction with the unaudited financial statements. The MD&A 

may contain forward looking statements based on assumptions and predictions of the future, which may be materially 

different from those projected. 

 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  

Results of Operations 

SRF achieved another set of key milestones in unlocking value from some of its major real estate investment assets, by 

securing tenants for three floors or 60% of the J$3.70 billion 9 storey commercial tower being constructed on Belmont Road, 

advancing the 100% tenanted built-to-suit industrial warehouse facility on Spanish Town road to 35% completion, and 

progressing to the detailed design development phase for its beachfront hospitality asset in Mammee Bay, which now has an 

investment value of J$3.36 billion after completing the schematic design works. In addition, the Company increased its income 

earning real estate investment notes (“REINs”) to a record J$1.80 billion, entered into a joint venture agreement through its 

associated company Monadh Rois to develop 0.98 acres of land located on Montrose Road in Kingston’s “golden triangle”, 

and secured a short-term tenant for its investment property at 13 Hilcrest Avenue (former French Embassy), while continuing 

with the design works for that strategic property. The Company remains fully focused on executing its strategy of unlocking 

value in real estate assets using flexible capital as it seeks to continue increasing shareholder value.  

 

Following a record financial year ended August 31, 2021 (“FYE 2021”) where SRF unlocked J$1.81 billion in net profits from 

real estate investment assets, the Company generated a net loss of J$124.73 million for 6 Month 2022. For the 3 months 

ending February 2022 (“Q2 Feb 2022” or “Q2 2022”), SRF generated a net loss of J$24.79 million, albeit with net interest 

income accelerating towards its normalized level. Total shareholders’ equity grew 88.3% or J$3.17 billion to J$6.77 billion at 

the end of February 2022 vs the similar period last year. 

 

Typically, SRF’s total investment income, or core revenues, is comprised of all the activities that are involved in the unlocking 

of value from its portfolio of real estate investment assets, namely: net interest income on its REINs; gain or loss on its 

property investments, namely, its investment properties or property held for sale; share of gain or loss on joint venture 

investments; and gain or loss on acquisitions executed through share purchases to acquire property investments. The process 

to unlock value from real estate assets may invariably result in uneven or “lumpy” core revenues, depending on the timing 

of the value being created. 

 

Q2 Feb 2022 Q2 Feb 2021 6 Mth Feb 2022 6 Mth Feb 2021 FYE Aug 2021

Summary Results of Operations JA$'000 JA$'000 JA$'000 JA$'000 JA$'000

Interest Income 58,849 21,758 94,181 44,342 97,476 

Interest Expense (27,914) (8,010) (65,469) (32,649) (88,648)

Net Interest Income 30,935 13,748 28,712 11,693 8,828 

Commitment Fees 3,125 3,125 3,190 3,190 

Gain on Sale of Real Estate Asset 0 109,695 0 109,695 100,805 

Gain on Acquisition of Subsidiary 0 0 0 0 1,306,341 

Gain on Investment Property 0 913,396 0 913,396 913,396 

Share of Gain (Loss) on Joint Ventures 877 (4,702) (1,283) (6,764) 29,957 

Total Investment Income 34,937 1,032,137 30,554 1,031,210 2,362,517 

Total Operating Expenses (94,777) (77,254) (177,745) (109,183) (601,055)

Net Investment Income (59,840) 954,883 (147,191) 922,027 1,761,462 

Fair Value Gain on Financial Instruments 30,510 39,872 41,376 54,665 52,676 

Net Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss) 4,540 (21,549) (18,920) 21,753 (2,540)

Impairment Allowance on Financial Instruments 0 0 0 0 0 

Profit Attributable to Shareholders (24,790) 973,206 (124,735) 998,445 1,811,598 

Basic Earnings Per Share (JA$) -0.08 3.21 -0.41 5.76 9.93 

Diluted Earnings Per Share (JA$) -0.07 2.77 -0.35 5.55 9.93 
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For 6 Month 2022, core revenues or total investment income, was J$30.55 million compared with J$1.03 billion for the 6 

months ended February 28, 2021 (“6 Month 2021”) and J$34.94 million for Q2 2022 compared with J$1.03 billion for the 3 

months ended February 2021 (“Q2 Feb 2021” of “Q2 2021”). The lower outcomes for 6 Month Feb 2022 and Q2 2022 was 

driven by the aforementioned “lumpiness” in revenues, as there were no gains unlocked during the periods, relative to the 

corresponding periods last year. However, net interest income grew by more than 100% for both 6 Month Feb 2022 and Q2 

2022 relative to the corresponding periods last year, as deployment of capital into income generating REINs continued to 

grow towards its steady state investment level. The share of gain or loss on joint ventures reflected SRF’s 70% ownership of 

the One Belmont development and the recent 51% ownership in Monadh Rois on Montrose Road. Most of the value being 

unlocked from One Belmont will occur during the latter stages of construction while Monadh Rois is still in the early planning 

stages. 

 

Net investment income or core earnings for 6 Month Feb 2022 was negative J$147.19 million vs J$922.03 million last year. 

For Q2 Feb 2022, net investment income was negative J$59.84 million vs J$954.88 million last year in Q2 Feb 2021. The 

negative outturn reflected the “lumpiness” of SRF’s earnings during the early stage of capital deployment which are not yet 

at steady state to offset operating expenses, although the gap is shrinking as net investment income rises rapidly. 

 

A net loss of J$124.74 million vs net profit of J$998.44 million last year was driven by the negative net investment income of 

J$147.19 million partially offset by fair value gains on financial instruments of J$41.38 million and a net foreign exchange loss 

of J$18.92 million. For Q2 Feb 2022, a net loss of J$24.79 million vs a net profit of J$973.21 million last year was driven by the 

negative net investment income of J$59.84 million, which was partially offset by fair value gains of J$30.51 million and net 

foreign exchange gains of J$4.54 million. Net profit for the audited financial year ended August 31, 2021 was J$1.81 billion. 

 

Basic earnings per share (EPS) was negative J$0.41 for 6 Month Feb 2022 (negative J$0.08 for Q2 2022) vs J$5.76 for 6 Month 

Feb 2021 (J$3.21 for Q2 Feb 2021), while diluted EPS was negative J$0.35 for 6 Month Feb 2022 (negative J$0.07 for Q2 Feb 

2022) vs J$5.55 for 6 Month Feb 2021 (J$2.77 for Q2 Feb 2021).  

 

Total Operating Expenses 

SRF reported a J$68.56 million increase (62.8%) in total operating expenses to J$177.74 million for 6 Month Feb 2022 (6 

Month Feb 2021: J$109.18 million), which was primarily driven by growth in management fees (68.9% or J$40.87 million), 

growth in performance fees (no performance fees were recognized in the corresponding period) and growth in corporate 

services fees (50.7% or J$6.17 million). These items collectively represented 73.7% of total operating expenses.  

 

Management fees are computed as 2% of the core assets under management (CAUM), namely total assets less project finance 

related debt of subsidiary companies and less any minority interests. A 79.5% or J$4.54 billion growth in CAUM gave rise to 

the higher management fees. Performance fees are computed annually as 20% of the excess returns above a 6.5% return on 

equity (ROE) hurdle rate. The performance fees for 6 Month 2022 reflected amounts relating to the audited financial 

statements for FYE Aug 2021, that were uncorrected and are thus reflected in the current financial results.  

 

Similarly, for Q2 Feb 2022, total operating expenses grew by J$17.52 million or 22.7% to J$94.78 million vs J$77.25 million 

last year, driven primarily by growth in management and corporate services fees which accounted for 64.3% of operating 

expenses.  

 

Management Expense Ratio 

Total operating expenses as a percentage of total CAUM or Management Expense Ratio (MER) was 3.47% (annualized) at the 

end of the 6 Month February 2022 vs 3.83% at the end of 6 Month Feb 2021. The target threshold level is 3.50%.  

 

Fair-Value Gains or Losses 

SRF generates a fair value gain or loss on a portion of its real estate investment notes, which are carried at fair value through 

its income statement. These customized investments are structured as construction notes with a fixed interest rate and a 

percentage profit participation in the respective real estate project. The real estate projects or assets provide 100% collateral 

coverage for the REINs. For the 6 Month 2022, SRF reported a fair value gain of J$41.38 million (6 Month Feb 2021: J$54.66 

million) on J$1.08 billion (6 Month Feb 2021: J$595.71 million) in investments measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

For Q2 2022, fair value gains amounted to J$30.51 million compared to J$39.87 million in the corresponding period.  
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Fair value gains or losses may vary significantly from period to period, driven by changes in interest rates, capital deployed 

into new investments or by investment exits.  

 

Net Foreign Exchange Gains or Losses 

A net foreign exchange loss of J$18.92 million was reported for 6 Month 2022 (6 Month Feb 2021: gain of J$21.75 million). 

For Q2 Feb 2022, there was a net foreign exchange gain of J$4.54 million (Q2 Feb 2021: a loss of J$21.54 million). A net foreign 

exchange gain or loss is recorded based on changes in the exchange rate on SRF’s net balance sheet exposure to foreign 

currency, which in this case is the USD, since its reporting currency is JMD. The vast majority of SRF’s real estate investment 

assets were denominated in USD, but these assets are only valued once per year or if there is a material change that warrants 

a new valuation, that is, these assets are not marked-to-market assets. Therefore, although they are USD assets, they are not 

counted as financial instruments and thus do not affect net foreign exchange gain or loss as calculated and reported in the 

interim financial statements. 

 

SRF had a net foreign currency exposure of negative US$12.71 million or J$1.96 billon (6 Month 2021: negative US$8.84 

million or J$1.33 billion), driven primarily by a US$10.00 million vendor mortgage used as part of the purchase consideration 

for the acquisition of the Mammee Bay investment property and US$1.70 million in preference shares.  

 

Real Estate Investment (REI) Activity 

At the end of Q2 Feb 2022, SRF’s real estate investment portfolio grew by 88.9% or J$4.76 billion to a record J$10.11 billion, 

spanning 15 investments vs J$5.35 billion in 11 investments for Q2 Feb 2021. The fair value of real estate investment notes 

rose by 81.1% or J$804.46 million to a record J$1.79 billion, primarily driven by additional capital deployment into projects 

which have an average yield of 9.75%, compared with J$992.35 million at an average yield of 10.10% at Q2 Feb 2021. All 

REINs mature in under 12 months. Some REINs are structured with a profit-sharing component thus unlocking additional 

upside upon exiting the investment, which has attributed to the lower yield on a comparative basis. During the Q2 2022 

period, SRF also completed the strategic purchase of 0.98 acres of investment property located on Montrose Road, Kingston 

6. SRF had J$66.73 million in dry powder on the balance sheet at the end of Q2 Feb 2022 vs J$249.56 last year. The balance 

sheet dry powder does not include undrawn revolving credit facilities, construction loans, bridge facilities or post quarter-

end investment exits which combined exceed J$3.00 billion. In addition, SRF is negotiating other facilities in excess of J$1.0 

billion to further unlock value in real estate assets across the region. 

 
* Does not include undrawn credit facilities, flows from near term investment exits, construction loans and bridge facilities 

 

Summary Update of Some Major Projects  

SRF’s major investment projects were at various stages of development as it continued the diligent execution of its robust 

investment pipeline.  

 

One Belmont: Belmont Road, Kingston | Commercial – Corporate Offices: The J$3.70 billion 9 storey commercial project is 

currently 21% completed and remains on track for completion in April 2023. Despite the global pandemic, SRF is seeing very 

strong demand from marquee corporate clients for long term lease of floors and has successfully executed letters of intent 

(LOIs) for three of the five floors or 60% of the building.  

 

Spanish Penwood: Spanish Town Road, Kingston | Industrial - Warehouse: The Spanish Penwood purpose-built facility 

tailored to suit the specific needs of IMCA Jamaica is 35% completed with a new completion date by September 2022. The 

Q2 Feb 2022 Q2 Feb 2021 FYE Aug 2021

Summary of Investment Activity J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000

Fair Value of Real Estate Investment Assets 10,133,542              5,352,116                      8,693,786                          

Number of Real Estate Investment Assets(#) 15                                   11                                        13

Dry Powder* 66,730                         249,564                          9,104                                    

Number of investments Exited(#) 1                                      2                                           2

Value of Investments Exited 52,841                         2,112,580                      2,112,580                          

Number of Real Estate Investment Notes(#) 7                                      5                                           6

Fair Value of Real Estate Investment Note 1,796,810                 992,351                          1,256,844                          

Fair Value Yield on Real Estate Investment Notes(%) 9.75% 10.10% 9.30%
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slight delay from the previous completion target date of July 2022 was attributable to supply-chain issues with a delay in 

shipping the steel frames for the building to Jamaica. The frames, which were purchased in 2021, arrived in mid-February 

2022 and the project has since rapidly moved towards being completed, given the frames are the most important element in 

the construction of the building. SRF has commitment from three institutional investors to purchase 100% of the project. 

 

Mammee Bay, St Ann | Hospitality: Following the completion of a feasibility study and a master plan by its international 

consulting partners, SRF has advanced the value creation process for this 14-acre beachfront strategic asset by also 

completing the schematic design phase and has begun the all-important detailed design development phase. The investment 

value of Mammee Bay has increased to J$3.36 billon with the completion of the schematic designs. The next major decision 

point for Mammee Bay will occur in May 2022 after achieving a particular milestone. This process is being led by an 

international consortium of architects, engineers and consultants of global recognition. Mammee Bay one of the crown jewel 

asset in SRF’s investment portfolio.  

 

Former French Embassy, Hilcrest Avenue, Kingston | Commercial – Corporate Offices or Residential - Townhouses: The 

Company continues working with its partners to optimize the strategy to extract the best value from this 3.2-acre property 

located in Kingston 6. Currently, the property is undergoing renovation to accommodate a short-term tenant who will exit 

the property to take up residence in the One Belmont commercial tower when completed. This showcases the strategic and 

innovate ways in which SRF continues to unlock value for shareholders by utilizing a strategic asset within its portfolio to 

meet the needs another strategic asset and satisfy its clients and partners, thus unlocking value at different points in the 

value chain of its real estate portfolio. 

 

Lakespen Holdings, St Catherine | Industrial – Warehouses, Light Manufacturing, Distribution: Since the acquisition of this 

asset, an international logistics design and engineering firm completed a master plan for the property. The master plan was 

subjected to a feasibility study by a Washington D.C. based international logistics consultant.  SRF will now be embarking on 

the schematic and detailed design phase as the next step in additional value creation. This process is being led by an 

international consortium of architects, engineers and consultants.   

 

Allocation by Real Estate Category and Investment Category 

As at Q2 Feb 2022, SRF’s investments were allocated across 8 sub-categories of real estate, with the largest allocation to 

hospitality – investment property with 33.2% (Mammee Bay), industrial-investment property with 21.7% (Lakespen Holdings) 

and commercial-investment property with 14.6% (includes Former French Embassy).  

 

SRF’s capital was allocated across four investment categories, namely property investments at 69.5%, REINs at 17.8%, 

development at 6.5% and investment in joint venture at 6.2%. The large allocation to property investments is reflective of 

SRF being in the very early stages of its investment life cycle, which averages 3 to 5 years. By design, SRF’s strategy requires 

the Company to make strategic property acquisitions, and then unlock the underlying value by monetizing these assets over 

time.  
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Balance Sheet Summary 

At the end of Q2 Feb 2022, SRF’s total assets increased by 79.5% or J$4.54 billion to J$10.24 billion vs J$5.71 billion at Q2 Feb 

2021. This was primarily driven by a 117.3% or J$4.15 billion increase in investment property to J$7.68 billion vs J$3.54 billion 

for Q2 Feb 2021. This was complemented by an 81.1% or J$804.46 million increase in real estate investment assets from 

J$992.35 million to J$1.80 billion, driven by increased exposure to strategic projects and undertaking new commitments 

during the period.  

 

Investment in joint ventures of J$652.45 million reflected SRF’s 70% ownership interest in Audere Holdings, the special 

purpose entity that is executing the One Belmont commercial tower and the 51% ownership interest in Monadh Rois, the 

special purpose entity that is the owner of the Montrose Road property. The carrying value of this investment is adjusted 

each period for any gain or loss on a proportionate basis.  

 

Shareholders’ Equity 

At the end of Q2 Feb 2022, shareholders’ equity grew by 88.3% or J$3.17 billion to J$6.77 billion vs J$3.60 billion for Q2 Feb 

2021. Book value per share was J$22.34 vs J$20.73 at the similar time last year.  

 

Development

7%

Property Investments

69%

Joint Venture

6%

REIN

18%

SRF Allocation by Investment Category: Feb 28, 2022
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Outlook 

The impact of the global COVID-19 pandemic on the Caribbean region, especially in Jamaica where all SRF’s investment assets 

are currently located, continues to evolve. During Q2 Feb 2022, Jamaica saw the removal of the Disaster Risk Management 

Act (“DRMA”) which had been in place for two years to manage the evolution of the global COVID-19 pandemic. While the 

global COVID-19 pandemic is fast becoming an event of the past, it is being swiftly supplanted by the global “inflation-demic”, 

driven primarily by escalating commodity prices due to the Russia-Ukraine war and supply-chain bottlenecks from the effects 

of COVID-19. SRF’s strategy to unlock value from real estate assets using flexible capital remains well positioned to navigate 

the volatility of the waning global pandemic and the new inflationary environment. 

 

Industrial Segment: The pandemic has revealed a strong preference for assets in the industrial and logistics segment of real 

estate, which is evidenced not only by the global supply bottlenecks, but also by the rapid technological shifts that have 

occurred over the past 24 months. We remain constructively bullish on this segment irrespective of the trajectory of the 

global pandemic and expect demand to remain extremely high. 

 

Hospitality Segment: We see significant pent-up global demand for the hospitality product, given the restricted movement 

of persons over the past two years. The high-end of the hospitality market appears to be in high demand, especially when 

viewed through the lens of demand for private aircraft to visit luxury destinations, which has reached unprecedented levels. 

The reduction in restrictions globally has resulted in a rebound in overnight stays to tourism destinations which bodes well 

for real estate assets within this segment.  

 

28-Feb-22 28-Feb-21 FYE Aug 2021

Summary of Balance Sheet Information JA$'000 JA$'000 JA$'000

Cash and Cash Equivalents               66,730            144,025                  9,104 

Repurchase Agreements                         -              105,539                         -   

Un-deployed Cash/ Dry Powder               66,730            249,564                  9,104 

Property Held for Sale                         -                          -                           -   

Investment Property          7,684,285         3,535,551          6,983,187 

Advanced Payment for Land Acquisition                         -              350,105                         -   

Deposit on Investment Property & Projects                         -                 75,419               18,344 

Property Investments          7,684,285         3,961,075          7,001,531 

Investments Measures at Fair Value          1,081,092            595,710             778,792 

Investments Measured at Amortised Cost             715,718            396,642             478,052 

Real Estate Investment Notes          1,796,810            992,352          1,256,844 

Investment in Joint Ventures             652,447            398,690             435,411 

Real Estate Investment Assets          2,449,257         1,391,042          1,692,255 

      10,200,272         5,601,681          8,702,890 

Other Assets:

Prepaid Expenses                     889                 1,055               43,685 

Investment Income Recievable               45,458                 2,724                  4,348 

Due from Related Entit ies                         -              103,199                         -   

Total Assets       10,246,619         5,708,659          8,750,923 

Share Capital          4,718,066         2,232,179          2,532,144 

Prepaid Share Reserve                         -                          -                           -   

Retained Earnings          2,053,210         1,364,791          2,177,945 

Total Shareholder's Equity          6,771,276         3,596,970          4,710,089 

Total Liabilit ies and Equity        10,246,619         5,708,659          8,750,923 
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Residential Segment: The demand versus supply picture varies depending on which sub-segment of the residential market is 

being analyzed. There is an apparent shortage of units at the lower end of the income scale as well as for certain types of 

units such as townhouses, while some sub-segments have built up a large supply in the pipeline relative to more moderate 

demand. Rising interest rates by central banks to tame inflation may impact some segments of this market. 

 

Commercial Segment: The pandemic has recalibrated “work-from-home” and work-life-balance. However, as the pandemic 

wanes, the disadvantages of work-from-home are also becoming apparent (break down in culture increased stress levels in 

the home environment etc), and the need to return to office for many, albeit in a different setting is expected to resume at 

some point. The bigger picture is that Jamaica has no available class A office space in capital city Kingston, as there is a large 

supply constraint, with very little supply coming on the market over the past two decades. 

 

Mitigating Commodity and Supply Chain Risks 

The global logistics and supply chain bottleneck has impacted nearly every industry, including real estate and construction. 

SRF continues to encourage the use of forward purchasing of price sensitive construction materials to lock in the costs to 

mitigate against volatile commodity prices occasioned by the global pandemic. This has resulted in substantial cost savings 

when this strategy has been deployed. Near term, the price of certain commodities used in construction remain volatile. 

Where certain items being shipped from overseas are delayed due to shipping and logistic bottlenecks, the professionals on 

SRF development projects have reshuffled project execution by bringing forward other milestones to mitigate against 

execution slippage. With the rescinding of the DRMA, the expectations are that the project schedules will now be brought 

forward as construction works are no longer restricted relative to during the tightened COVID-19 preventative measures.  
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No Shareholders Shareholdings % Holdings

1 ATL GROUP PENSION FUND TRUSTEES NOMINEE LIMITED              42,000,000 12.9%

2 SJIML A/C 3119              20,000,000 6.1%

3 DYNAMIX HOLDINGS INCORPORATED              20,000,000 6.1%

4 JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD - SIGMA GLOBAL EQUITY              16,217,000 5.0%

5 WILDELLE LIMITED              12,000,000 3.7%

6 JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD - SIGMA GLOBAL EQUITY              10,810,000 3.3%

7 MF&G ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD. - CAPITAL GROWTH FUND              10,807,160 3.3%

8 MF&G ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD. - INCOME & GROWTH FUND              10,807,160 3.3%

9 LYTTLETON OVEL SHIRLEY              10,000,000 3.1%

10 BARNETT LIMITED                8,264,500 2.5%

Subtotal            160,905,820 49.3%

Total            326,526,232 100.0%

Top Ten Shareholders

No Director Shareholdings Connect Parties % Holdings

1 Linval Freeman               400,000 N/A 0.12%

2 Pierre Williams  Nil N/A Nil

3 Horace Messado  Nil N/A Nil

4 David Cummings  Nil N/A Nil

5 Elizabeth Stair                 55,900 
Jason Stair                   

 Stephanie Stair
0.02%

                56,700 N/A 0.02%

           5,273,400 
Sygnus Capital 

Group Limited
1.62%

Subtotal 5,786,000           1.77%

No Senior Management Shareholdings Connect Parties % Holdings

1 Sygnus Capital Group Limited 5,273,400           Dr. Ike J. Johnson 1.62%

2 MSCI Inc. Nil N/A Nil

Shareholdings of Directors, Senior Managers & Connect Parties

6 Dr. Ike J. Johnson
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